

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION**

WAL-MART STORES, INC., WAL-MART  
STORES TEXAS, LLC, SAM’S EAST, INC.,  
and QUALITY LICENSING CORP.

Plaintiffs,

v.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE  
COMMISSION; JOSÉ CUEVAS, JR. in his  
official capacity as Presiding Officer of the  
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission;  
STEVEN M. WEINBERG, in his official  
capacity as Commissioner of the Texas  
Alcoholic Beverage Commission; IDA  
CLEMENT STEEN, in her official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage  
Commission,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00134-RP

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTS AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The True Purpose of The Challenged Statutes is Economic Protectionism, Which is Not a Legitimate State Interest ..... 7

II. The State Has Not Identified a Rational Relationship Between the Challenged Statutes and Any of the Post-Hoc Interests It Now Asserts ..... 10

A. The Challenged Statutes Bear No Rational Relationship to the State’s Primary Asserted Interest in “Restricting Access to Liquor” ..... 10

B. Large Package Store Chains Circumvent the Five-Store Limit and Hold Dozens of Permits ..... 13

C. The Challenged Statutes are not Related to the State’s Alternative Interests ..... 14

D. The Twenty-First Amendment Does Not Dilute the Fourteenth Amendment’s Guarantee of Equal Protection ..... 17

E. Wal-Mart Has a Right to Develop Facts Disproving the State’s Purported Interests and the Asserted Rational Relationship to the Challenged Statutes ..... 18

III. The Purpose and Effect of the Challenged Statutes is Discrimination Against Out-of-State Entities in Violation of Dormant Commerce Clause Precedent..... 20

IV. The Challenged Statutes Violate the Comity Clause ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	18
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott, 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	21, 23
Arnold's Wines, Inc. v. Boyle, 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 20
Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm'n of Montana, 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	25
Brantley v. Kuntz, 13-872, 2015 WL 75244 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2015) .....	8
Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov't of Turkmenistan, 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	14
Burstyn v. City of Miami Beach, 663 F. Supp. 528 (S.D. Fl. 1987).....	9
California v. LaRue, 409 U.S. 109 (1972).....	11, 18
City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12, 16
Cooper v. McBeath, 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	passim
Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	18
Craigmiles v. Giles, 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 9, 16, 19
Delaware River Basin Comm'n v. Bucks Cnty. Water & Sewer Auth., 641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981).....	9
Dias v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	12

Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins,  
592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 23, 24

Grand Union Co. v. Sills,  
204 A.2d 853 (N.J. 1964)..... 13

Granholt v. Heald,  
544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... 18, 21

Granite State Grocers Ass’n v. State Liquor Comm’n,  
289 A.2d 399 (N.H. 1972) ..... 13, 14

HBP Associates v. Marsh,  
893 F. Supp. 271 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 9

Hemphill v. Orloff,  
277 U.S. 537 (1928)..... 25

Hughes v. Oklahoma,  
441 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 24

Johnson v. Martignetti,  
375 N.E.2d 290 (Mass. 1978) ..... 13, 14

Lee v. Whispering Oaks Home Owners' Ass'n,  
797 F. Supp. 2d 740 (W.D. Tex. 2011)..... 19

Mahone v. Addicks Util. Dist. of Harris Cnty.,  
836 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 7, 12, 18, 19

Marusic Liquors, Inc. v. Daley,  
55 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 11, 19

Maxwell's Pic-Pac, Inc. v. Dehner,  
739 F.3d 936 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 11

McCurry v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Div.,  
4 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (E.D. Ark. 2014)..... 13, 14, 19, 24

McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio ex rel. Montgomery,  
226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 24, 25

Merrifield v. Lockyer,  
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 9

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward,  
470 U.S. 869 (1985)..... 25

Mikeska v. City of Galveston,  
451 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 18

Parks v. Allen  
409 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1969) ..... 19

Parks v. Allen,  
426 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. 1970) ..... 13, 14, 19

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 25

Plyler v. Doe,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 12

Spudich v. Smarr,  
931 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1991) ..... 11

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,  
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... passim

Symetra Life Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Settlement Purchasers,  
No. 05-3167, 2012 WL 5880799 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2012) ..... 14

Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n v. Diedrich,  
679 S.W.2d 737 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1984)..... 17

Toomer v. Witsell,  
334 U.S. 385 (1948)..... 25

Wilson v. Birnberg,  
667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 7

Wilson v. McBeath,  
No. 90-736, Dkt No. 25 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 2, 2014) ..... 22

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,  
612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 15, 20, 21

**Statutes**

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 22.04..... 4, 6

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 22.05..... 5, 6

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 22.06..... 5, 6

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 22.16..... 3, 6, 11, 16

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 102.07(c) ..... 16

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 7, 18

**Other Authorities**

Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary “Perplexity”,  
25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 43 (2014) ..... 7

State Protective Legislation and Nonresident Corporations: The Privileges and Immunities  
Clause As A Treaty of Nondiscrimination,  
73 Iowa L. Rev. 351 (1988) ..... 25
